BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

MAR 2 9 2010

IN THE MATTER OF

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR AUTHORIZATION UNDER P.A. 95-115 (REGULATION OF PHOSPHORUS IN DETERGENTS ACT): NEW 35 ILL, ADM.CODE 106.SUBPART H

) R10-19) (Rulemaking-Procedural)

NOTICE OF FILING

Kathleen Crowley, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

John Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago,Illinois60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board an APPEARANCE of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

> ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

By:

Deborah J. Williams Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

3 25 2010 DATED:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

RECEN

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR)
AUTHORIZATION UNDER P.A.)
95-115 (REGULATION OF)
PHOSPHORUS IN DETERGENTS ACT):)
NEW 35 ILL.ADM.CODE)
106.SUBPART H)

CLERK'S OFFICE MAR 2 9 2010 STATE OF ILLINOIS R10-19 Rulemaking-Procedural

APPEARANCE

The undersigned, as one of its attorneys, hereby files her

APPEARANCE in this proceeding, on behalf of the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Bv

Deborah J. Williams Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

DATE:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 N. Grand Ave. E. P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217/782-5544)

010

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF SANGAMON

PROOF OF SERVICE

))

I, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served the attached Appearance of

Attorney, to whom they are directed, by placing a copy of each in an envelope addressed

to:

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Kathleen Crowley, Hearing Officer Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Ste 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

and mailing them (First Class Mail) from Springfield, Illinois on

, with

sufficient postage affixed as indicated above.

Curetia A. Wolfe

This 25th day of March, 2010

Kvenne

"OFFICIAL SEAL" BRENDA BOEHNER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-14-2013